Form PTO-1595 6-93	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please re	ecord the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1. Name of conveying party(ies): LOCA 1. Niall Duffy 5-27-0	Name: Bard Connaugh
2. Michael O'Loughlin	Street Address: 41-45 Sant Street Screen
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ yes ☒ no	Country: Ireland
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ yes ⊠ no
 △ Assignment □ Merger □ Change of Nan □ Other 	me
Execution Date(s): October 6, 1998	
A. Patent Application No(s). 1. 09/169,340	B. Patent No(s).
Additional numbers attached?	□ yes ⊠ no
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved
Name: Bard Connaught	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address: c/o Richard L. Klein	⊠ Enclosed
	☐ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account
Street Address: 3576 Unocal Place	8. Deposit Account Number: 19-0036
City: Santa Rosa State: CA Zip Code: 95403	
	DT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
Linda E. Alcorn	Signature Date
Name of Person Signing Registration No. 39,588	Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document 3
OMB NO. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)	
Commissioner of Paten	ed with required cover sheet information to: ats and Trademarks, Box Assignments tington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:581

PAUSERS/KDAVIS/1737/0710000/Assignment Transmittal
017 pto
SKGF Rev. 1/26/98 dew

06/01/1999

PATENT REEL: 009983 FRAME: 0288

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Niall Duffy of County Galway, Ireland, and Micheal O'Loughlin of County Clare, Ireland, have developed certain inventions described in a patent application titled DIMPLED POROUS INFUSION BALLOON and executed on even date herewith, having full right to convey their entire right, title and interest, both legal and equitable, in and to said inventions, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, security interests, or other encumbrances whatsoever; and

WHEREAS, Bard Connaught. ("Assignee"), of 41-45 St. Steven's Green, Dublin 2, Ireland, an entity existing under the laws of Ireland, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications and claim priority under the provisions of any international convention or treaty; also the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree, without any further payment or compensation by said Assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to secure, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

322879.1

PATENT REEL: 009983 FRAME: 0289

Assignment (cont'd.) BAK-085.01 Page 2	
WITNESS my hand this day of	Niall Duffy
Then personally appeared the above-named Niall Duffy a to be his free act and deed, before me, this da	witness signature Witness Name (please print)
WITNESS my hand this 6 day of CC. TOBER M	, 1998. Micheal O'Loughlin
Then personally appeared the above-named Micheal O' instrument to be his free act and deed, before me, this	Loughlin and acknowledged the foregoing day of

322879.1

RECORDED: 05/27/1999

PATENT REEL: 009983 FRAME: 0290